Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 15,480,385 2,123,770 (333,914)

Impact on reclassification and re-measurements:
Debt securities  - debt from loan to a related party to FVPL (290,133) -   333,914

Impact on recognition of ECL on financial assets:
ECL under IFRS 9 for financial assets – accounts receivables at
amortised cost

(876,376)
────────

(35,700)
────────

-
────────

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application at

1 January 2018 14,313,876 2,088,070 -
════════ ════════ ════════

United Projects Company for Aviation Services K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018

51

2   BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

2.2   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 transition disclosures (continued)

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying amount

under IAS 39
KD

Transition
adjustments

KD

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
KD

Cash and bank
 balances

Loans and
 receivables

Amortised cost
Equity instru-

ments at FVOCI

7,679,086 -   7,679,086

Financial assets
available for sale – equity securities

Financial assets
available for sale

1,449,198 - 1,449,198

Accounts receivable and other
assets

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 3,499,184 (912,076)   2,587,108

Loan to a related party Amortised cost FVTPL 30,022,447 43,781 30,066,228
────── ────── ──────

Total financial assets 42,649,915 (868,295) 41,781,620
════════ ════════ ════════

The application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above. On adoption of IFRS 9, loan
to a related party was reclassified out of the loans and receivables category to FVPL since the contractual cash flows of
these securities are not solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the application of
IFRS 9.

Expected credit losses (ECL)
The adoption of the ECL requirements of IFRS 9 resulted in increases in impairment allowances of the Group’s debt

[…]

Financial assets consist of accounts receivables and other assets, cash and cash equivalents and loan to a related party.
Financial liabilities consist of loans and borrowings, accounts payables and other liabilities excluding rent received in
advance. The management assesses that the carrying amount of financial instruments is a reasonable approximation of
fair value.

Loan to a related party is classified as Level 3 upon the implementation of IFRS 9 (Note 2.2).

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of level 3 financial assets which are
recorded at fair value.

31 December 2018 As at
1 January

KD

 IFRS 9
 transition
adjustment

KD

 Total gains
 recognised in
profit or loss

KD

 Net (sales)
 and

purchases
 KD

At
31 December

KD

Loan to a related party 30,022,447 43,781 269,321 11,718,464 42,054,013
═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December are as shown below:

Significant unobservable valuation inputs Inputs Change
Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

KD

Exit yield 7%
+0.5 % (3,394,459)

-0.5 % 3,854,577

Discount rate 10%
+0.5 % (3,344,924)

-0.5 % 3,428,424

United Projects Company for Aviation Services K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018